

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

# AND

# MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1939

# PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

## As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

# 1939

### RESIGNATION OF ATTORNEYS AT LAW

## СНАР. 54

fide intention of becoming a legal resident of said county of York, except that any person who lias heretofore been a resident of this state, but for a time resident elsewhere, and returns to the state of Maine for the purpose of establishing and maintaining a bona fide residence therein may, if otherwise entitled, receive such license in which case such nonresidence may be taken as a part of said 10 years, provided, however, that such person who satisfies the commissioner of his residence in good faith in the state for the period of 3 years next preceding his application, may receive such license. Licenses of the 2nd class, selling licenses, shall be issued only to persons, firms, or corporations conducting hotels, restaurants, or boardinghouses, or to persons, firms or corporations engaged in the business of buying and selling lobsters. Licenses of the 3rd class, shippers' licenses, shall be issued only to persons, firms or corporations engaged in the lobster business in this state or other states to buy, sell and ship lobsters. Licenses of the 4th class, smackmen's licenses, shall be issued only to smackmen to buy, sell and transport lobsters by smack or boat. Applications for licenses shall be made upon special forms provided by the commissioner as above set Violations of the agreements of the application shall render the forth. license thereon void.'

#### Approved March 10, 1939.

## Chapter 54

### AN ACT Relating to the Resignation of Attorneys at Law.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**Provision for resignation of attorneys.** Any member of the bar of the state of Maine may resign from the office of attorney and counsellor at law by submitting his resignation to any justice of the supreme judicial court who may or may not, in his discretion, in the name of the state of Maine accept such resignation and order that such attorney's name be stricken from the roll of attorneys of the state. No person whose resignation from his office of attorney and counsellor at law has been accepted by a justice of the supreme judicial court, as aforesaid, shall be reinstated as an attorney and counsellor at law or readmitted to the practice of law in any of the courts of the state of Maine.

Approved March 9, 1939.

81